

No. 18-1065

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE ASACOL ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION AND EMPLOYERS  
MIDWEST HEALTH BENEFITS FUND, ET AL., *Plaintiffs*,  
TEAMSTERS UNION 25 HEALTH SERVICES & INSURANCE  
PLAN, ET AL., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

WARNER CHILCOTT LIMITED, ET AL., *Defendants-Appellees*,  
ZYDUS PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., ET AL., *Defendants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts (No. 1:15-cv-12730)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

RICHARD M. BRUNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
RANDY M. STUTZ  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 600-9640  
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

November 20, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

FED R. APP. P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE PANEL’S OPINION ON CLASS CERTIFICATION IS  
INCONSISTENT WITH *NEXIUM* AND COMMON SENSE..... 1

II. THE PANEL’S OPINION SERIOUSLY IMPAIRS ANTITRUST  
ENFORCEMENT ..... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	9
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	9
<i>Gintis v. Bouchard Trans. Co.</i> , 596 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	6, 7
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	9
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 451 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	2, 4
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Kohen v. PIMCO</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	8
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	9
<i>Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	6, 7
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	6

## Other Authorities

Joshua P. Davis, <i>Classwide Recoveries</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 890 (2014) .....	5, 6
Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, <i>Antitrust, Class Certification, and the Politics of Procedure</i> , 17 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 969 (2010) .....	3
FTC, <i>Overview of FTC Actions in Pharmaceutical Products and Distribution</i> (Aug. 2018).....	8
FTC, <i>Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions</i> (Jan. 2010).....	8
FTC Statement on Antitrust Concerns and the FDA Approval Process (July 27, 2017).....	8
Robert H. Lande, <i>Class Warfare: Why Antitrust Class Actions Are Essential for Compensation and Deterrence</i> , <i>Antitrust</i> , Spring 2016 .....	9, 10
Kevin J.L. O’Connor et al., <i>Interaction of Public and Private Enforcement, in Private Enforcement of Antitrust Law in the United States: A Handbook</i> (Albert A. Foer & Randy M. Stutz eds., 2012).....	10
Maureen K. Ohlhausen, <i>Dollars, Doctrine and Damage Control: How Disgorgement Affects the FTC’s Antitrust Mission</i> (Apr. 20, 2016).....	10
M. Sean Royall et al., <i>Are Disgorgement’s Days Numbered? Kokesh v. SEC May Foreshadow Curtailment of the FTC’s Authority to Obtain Monetary Relief</i> , <i>Antitrust</i> , Spring 2018.....	10
4 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	4
